## The Town of Upper Marlboro

RESOLUTION: 2024-04

SESSION: Regular Town Meeting

DATED: February 27, 2024

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE TOWN OF UPPER MARLBORO RESCINDING RESOLUTION 2020-04

WHEREAS, on February 11, 2020, the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Upper Marlboro adopted Resolution 2020-04, a Resolution by the Board of Commissioners for the Town of Upper Marlboro to Establish the Standing Date and Vendor Fees for the Annual Marlboro Day Festival and Parade, which established the date of the Town's Annual Marlboro Day Festival and Parade ("Marlboro Day") as the second Saturday in May; and

WHEREAS, Mother's Day is the second Sunday in May, which renders some unable to attend Marlboro Day; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Upper Marlboro wanting to continue the tradition of Marlboro Day and to promote maximum community engagement, would like to move the Marlboro Day away from Mother's Day weekend; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Upper Marlboro has determined that it is in the best interest of the Town of Upper Marlboro to review the vendor fees associated with Marlboro Day each year along with other Town fees and charges.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Upper Marlboro that Resolution 2020-04 is hereby rescinded.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Upper Marlboro that the date of the Town's annual Marlboro Day Festival and Parade shall be established each year by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Upper Marlboro by way of resolution. Marlboro Day shall be held on a weekend in June.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Upper Marlboro that the fees for vendors at Marlboro Day shall be established in the Town's annual fee resolution.

**PASSED** by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Upper Marlboro, Maryland at a Regular Town Meeting on February 27, 2024.

ATTEST:	THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE
	TOWN OF UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND
John Hoatson, Clerk	Sarah Franklin, President

## The Town of Upper Marlboro

Derrick Brooks, Com	missioner
Charles Colbert, Com	missioner
Karen Lott, Commissi	oner
Alma Prevatte, Comm	nissioner

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the Town Clerk of the Town of Upper Marlboro and that the Board of Town Commissioners of the Town of Upper Marlboro at a public meeting at which a quorum was present adopted this Resolution, and that said Resolution is in full force and effect. In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the municipal corporation, this 27th day of February, 2024.

John Hoatson, Clerk